

NO. 74149-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MARIA HEDGER, a single woman,

Respondent,

vs.

**LISA GROESCHELL and JOHN DOE GROESCHELL, wife and husband, and the
marital community composed thereof,**

Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Beth M. Andrus, Judge
Honorable Sean P. O'Donnell, Judge**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

REED McCLURE

**By Marilee C. Erickson WSBA #16144
Attorneys for Appellants**

Address:

**Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900**

2015 AUG 22 AM 11:55
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. REPLY TO STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. MS. GROESCHELL IMPROVED HER POSITION SO SHE OWES NO MAR 7.3 FEES AND COSTS	3
B. IMPOSING MAR 7.3 FEES AGAINST MS. GROESCHELL IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE	4
C. <i>BEARDEN V. MCGILL</i> APPLIED THE COMPARING COMPARABLES TEST AND DID NOT CREATE A NEW TEST TO DETERMINE WHETHER A PARTY IMPROVED HER POSITION ON TRIAL DE NOVO.....	9
D. THE ATTORNEY FEE SANCTIONS WERE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION BECAUSE THERE WAS NO PROCEDURAL BAD FAITH	12
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Bearden v. McGill</i> , 193 Wn. App. 235, 372 P.3d 138 (2016)	4, 9, 10
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036, <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (1997)	12
<i>Christie-Lambert Van & Storage Co. v. McLead</i> , 39 Wn. App. 298, 693 P.3d 161 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Colarusso v. Petersen</i> , 61 Wn. App. 767, 812 P.2d 862, <i>rev. denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1024 (1991)	10
<i>Cormar, Ltd v. Sauro</i> , 60 Wn. App. 622, 806 P.2d 253, <i>rev. denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1004 (1991).....	9
<i>Do v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 180, 110 P.3d 840 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>Haley v. Highland</i> , 142 Wn.2d 135, 12 P.3d 119 (2000)	4
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	5
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998)	8
<i>Miller v. Paul M. Wolff Co.</i> , 178 Wn. App. 957, 316 P.3d 1113 (2014).....	9
<i>Nevers v. Fireside, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2 804, 947 P.2d 721 (1997).....	4
<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	12
<i>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</i> , 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 131 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1010 (2000)	12
<i>Salts v. Estes</i> , 133 Wn.2d 160, 934 P.2d 275 (1997).....	8
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	7

<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 468, 8 P.3d 1058 (2000)	13
<i>State v. Stattum</i> , 173 Wn. App. 640, 295 P.3d 788, <i>rev. denied</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1010 (2013).....	7
<i>Tran v. Yu</i> , 118 Wn. App. 607, 75 P.3d 970 (2003)	11
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999)	13, 14, 15

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Gonzales v. Surgidev Corp.</i> , 120 N.M. 151, 899 P.2d 594 (1995).....	13
--	----

Statutes

RCW 7.06.050	5, 11
RCW 7.06.060	4, 5, 8, 10
RCW 7.06.060(1).....	7
RCW 7.07.030	2

Rules and Regulations

CR 8(c).....	15
CR 35	2
CR 37	12
CR 68	11
KCLCR 16	2
MAR 7.2(b)(1)	2
MAR 7.3	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 16
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	5

Other Authorities

Jane P. Mallor, <i>Punitive Attorneys' Fees for Abuses of the Judicial System</i> , 61 N.C. L. REV. 613, 644 (1983),	12
--	----

063060.000176/652977
